Previously
reported   As adjusted

CenturyTel
   Diluted earnings per share   $ 3.56   3.52
   Average diluted shares outstanding (in millions)   102.9   102.6
Embarq
   Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 5.25 *   5.24
   Average diluted shares outstanding from continuing operations (in millions)   147.4 *   147.7

Number of Embarq common shares outstanding as of July 1, 2009   143.1
Multiplied by exchange ratio per merger agreement   1.37

Number of CenturyTel shares issued   196.1
Multiplied by price of CenturyTel common stock*   $ 30.70

Aggregate consideration   $ 6,020

CENTURYTEL, INC.
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2009
(UNAUDITED)

   CenturyTel   Embarq
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

combined

 In millions

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 61   95   156
   Accounts receivable   194   444   638
   Other current assets   65   193   258

   Total current assets   320   732   -   1,052

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT   2,822   7,251   10,073

GOODWILL AND OTHER ASSETS
   Goodwill   4,016   25   5,574   (A)   9,615
   Other   776   43   1,400   (B)   2,219

   Total goodwill and other assets   4,792   68   6,974   11,834

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 7,934   8,051   6,974   22,959

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 20   2   22
   Accounts payable   125   245   370
   Accrued expenses and other liabilities   270   648   918

   Total current liabilities   415   895   -   1,310

LONG-TERM DEBT   3,002   5,288   (170 ) (C)   8,120

DEFERRED CREDITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES   1,342   2,395   597   (D)   4,334

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Controlling interests
   Common stock   101   2   194   (E)   297
   Paid-in capital   43   (193 )   6,017   (E)   5,867

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax   (117 )   (898 )   898   (E)   (117 )
   Retained earnings   3,143   1,062   (1,062 ) (E)   3,143
   Treasury stock   -   (500 )   500   (E)   -

   Noncontrolling interests   5   -   -   5

   Total stockholders’ equity   3,175   (527 )   6,547   9,195

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   $ 7,934   8,051   6,974   22,959

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

CENTURYTEL, INC.
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(UNAUDITED)

   CenturyTel   Embarq
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

combined

 In millions, except per share amounts

 OPERATING REVENUES   $ 2,600   5,689   8,289

 OPERATING EXPENSES

   Cost of services and products   955   1,656   2,611

   Selling, general and administrative   399   1,394   60   (F)   1,853

   Depreciation and amortization   524   1,000   163   (G)   1,687
   1,878   4,050   223   6,151

 OPERATING INCOME   722   1,639   (223 )   2,138

 OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

   Interest expense   (202 )   (404 )   (1 ) (H)   (607 )

   Other income (expense)   41   3   44

   Income tax expense   (194 )   (464 )   84   (I)   (574 )

 INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   367   774   (140 )   1,001
 Less: income attributable to noncontrolling interests*   (1 )   -   -   (1 )

 INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE

TO CONTROLLING INTERESTS   $ 366   774   (140  )   1,000

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   $ 3.53   5.27   3.28

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   $ 3.52   5.24   3.26

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

   Basic   102.3   147.0   54.4   303.7

   Diluted   102.6   147.7   54.6   304.9

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

*  Reflects retrospective application of the provisions of SFAS No. 160.
 Reflects retrospective application of the provisions of FSP EITF 03-6-1.

CENTURYTEL, INC.
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009
(UNAUDITED)

   CenturyTel   Embarq
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

combined

 In millions, except per share amounts

 OPERATING REVENUES   $ 636   1,346   1,982

 OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of services and products   235   363   598
   Selling, general and administrative   110   329   10   (F)   449
   Depreciation and amortization   127   244   41   (G)   412

   472   936   51   1,459

 OPERATING INCOME   164   410   (51 )   523

 OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Interest expense   (52 )   (96 )   (0 ) (H)   (148 )
   Other income (expense)   (2 )   1   (1 )
   Income tax expense   (43 )   (115 )   19   (I)   (139 )

 INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   67   200   (32 )   235
 Less: income attributable to noncontrolling interests   -   -   -   -

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
   CONTROLLING INTERESTS   $   67   200   (32 )   235

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM  CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   $ 0.67   1.40   0.79

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM  CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   $ 0.67   1.39   0.79

 WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
   Basic   99.1   143.2   53.0   295.3
   Diluted   99.1   143.5   53.1   295.7

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Information

The following preliminary allocation of the purchase price of Embarq is based on CenturyTel’s preliminary best estimates of the fair

value of the currently identified tangible and intangible assets and liabilities of Embarq.  The final determination of the allocation of the

purchase price will be based on the fair value of such assets and liabilities as of July 1, 2009, the consummation date of the acquisition, and is